Brigade Enterprises (BRIENT)



CMP: ₹ 1247

Target: ₹ 1450 (16%)

Target Period: 12 months

November 28, 2024

Well-placed for growth...

About the stock: Brigade Enterprises (BEL) is one of the leading property developers in South India. Its offerings include Grade-A commercial property, affordable to ultra-premium housing in real estate business and operational marguee hotel assets in hospitality segment.

 Given the healthy end user demand, strong launches, it has reported a robust sales value CAGR of ~30% over FY19-24 to ₹ 6013 crore

Q2FY25 Performance: The sales volume of 1.7 msf worth ₹ 1821 crore was up 0.5% and 45.8% YoY, respectively driven by strong offtake in Bengaluru launch. On financial front, topline at ₹ 1072 crore was down 21.5% YoY, owing to lower residential segment revenue recognition. PAT at ₹ 115 crore was up 2.3% YoY.

Investment Rationale:

- Healthy launch pipeline to drive sales momentum: The company is optimistic about the upcoming quarters, having launched Brigade Insignia in Bangalore which is worth ₹1100 crore and having sold 30-35% of the project already since its launch in H1. We note that 47%-50% of the sales have been contributed by new launches in H1FY25. BEL has a strong launch pipeline of ~ 10.5 msf over the next 4 quarters with gross development value of ₹10,000- ₹ 12,000 crore, which should drive sales volumes/value ahead. We expect overall sales value CAGR of ~16% over FY24-26E to ₹8072 crore, with underlying end user demand being robust.
- Leasing Portfolio remain on strong footing: Brigade has an operational leasing portfolio of 8.7 msf of commercial & retail assets, with portfolio occupancy at 98%. The segment achieved leasing revenue of ₹297 crore (up 26% YoY) with leasing momentum led by segments such as IT, BFSI and flexi office spaces. The company, currently, has 2.5 million square feet of rental portfolio under construction for leasing. Retail sales growth was also positive, as per the company, as retail spaces continued to expand across malls owing to strong demand.
- Enjoys healthy balance sheet: Brigade enjoys a debt free residential segment, while consolidated Net debt as on Q2 stood at ₹857 crore, with net debt/equity of 0.15x, largely aided by QIP proceeds. The strong balance sheet ensures faster scalability with lower risk of leverage, going ahead.

Rating and Target Price

• We like BEL given robust residential sales volumes traction as well as outlook and strong balance sheet. We expect sustained recovery/ expansion in commercial leasing & hospitality to drive stable cashflows/growth momentum. We maintain BUY rating and value it at target price of ₹ 1450 on SoTP basis





Particulars	
Particulars	(₹ crore)
Market Cap	30,455
Total Debt FY24	5,337
Cash FY24	1,737
EV	34,054
52 week H/L (₹)	1464/744
Equity capital	244.2
Face value (₹)	10.0

Shareholding pattern					
	Dec-23	M ar-24	Jun-24	Sep-24	
Promoters	43.8	43.7	43.7	41.4	
DII	25.0	23.8	22.9	24.0	
Flls	13.7	14.9	16.2	18.5	
Other	17.5	17.6	17.3	16.1	

25000 1200 960 20000 720 15000 480 10000 240 5000 Nov-22 Nov-23 May-24 Nov-21 -24 May-Nov Brigade (LHS)

Key risks

Price Chart

- Slowdown in residential real estate;
- Slower leasing traction

Research Analyst

Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA bhupendra.tiwary@icicisecurities.com

Hammaad Ahmed Ulde hammaad.ulde@icicisecurities.com

Key Financial Summa	ry							
(₹ crore)	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	5 yr CAGR (FY19-24)	FY25E	FY26E	2 yr CAGR (FY24-26E)
Net Sales	1950	2999	3445	4897	10.5%	5022	6760	17.5%
EBITDA	472	766	859	1194	8.6%	1355	1790	22.4%
EBITDA Margin(%)	24.2	25.6	24.9	24.4		27.0	26.5	
Net Profit	-46	83	291	452	13.5%	490	761	29.8%
EPS (₹)	-2.2	3.6	12.6	19.5		20.1	31.2	
P/E(x)	NM	346.9	98.7	63.8		62.2	40.0	
EV/EBITDA(x)	73.6	44.2	39.0	28.5		23.8	17.5	
RoE(%)	-2.0	2.8	9.0	12.4		9.3	14.0	
RoCE(%)	4.1	6.2	8.5	11.8		11.6	15.0	

1

Call highlights and outlook

- Residential The real estate business reported stable performance with presales volumes at 1.68 million square feet valued at ₹1821 crore (up 46% YoY). Real estate collections during the quarter stood at ₹1454 crore (up 47% YoY) with average sales realisation at ₹10,832 per sqft (up 45% YoY), As per the company, demand in the real estate segment remained strong, driven by preference for properties offering larger space, enhanced amenities and premium finishes. The company is optimistic about the upcoming quarters, having launched Brigade Insignia in Bangalore which is worth ₹1100 crore and having sold 30-35% of the project already since its launch in H1, along with brigade Icon in Chennai with a revenue potential of ₹1800 crore, growing its presence in the luxury real estate segment.
- Leasing business In the leasing business, the company is almost leased out with 98% occupancy of its operating portfolio of 8.7 million square feet. the segment achieved leasing revenue of ₹297 crore (up 26% YoY). As per the company, leasing momentum remained strong as the projects continued to attract long term tenants led by IT, BFSI and flexi office spaces. The company currently has 2.5 million square feet of rental portfolio under construction for leasing. The management also mentioned that the demand across retail spaces remained encouraging with a mix of lifestyle, entertainment and dining brands continuing to expand across the malls. Retail sales growth was positive despite softer performance in the multiplex segment.
- New launches Brigade Insignia, the company's premium project was launched in Bangalore during Q2 FY25, 30-35% of the inventory has already been sold. We note that 47%-50% of the sales have been contributed by new launches in H1FY25. Projects like Cobalt, in brigade El-Dorado, Nebula in WTC Chennai along with Icon in Chennai, Beryl and Valencia in Bangalore are all witnessing good traction. The performance in the on-going and under-construction projects has been strong across the board.
- Pipeline The company has a total of 25 million square feet of on-going projects with a robust pipeline for FY25 with new developments totalling 16 million square feet. As for the launch pipeline for Q3, the company is looking to launch projects in Hyderabad of around 2 million square feet with an estimated GDV potential of ₹2400 crore, potential launch in Chennai of around 3 million square feet with a GDV potential of ₹3000 crore and couple of projects in Bangalore of around 2-2.5 million square feet with GDV potential of ₹2200 crore. With residential launches of around 10.5 million square feet over the next year, the total estimated GDV from upcoming launches is pegged at around ₹10,000- ₹12000 crore.
- Chennai in focus Brigade has been expanding its presence in Chennai over the last couple of years across all segments. The focus in Chennai however is on the mid segment with just couple of projects in the premium bracket like Brigade Icon. Considering that the company have a 12 million square feet of pipeline and upcoming launches for Chennai, it is optimistic on maintaining a top 3 market share in the city and confident on witnessing growth in the same.
- Delay in approvals The company is facing delays in securing approvals in Karnataka, which is impacting its launch schedule. It was hoping to launch over 2.6 million square feet in the previous quarter. Apart from Karnataka, it is facing challenges regarding the approvals in Hyderabad and Chennai as well. It indicated that while it is getting most of the approvals through, the final leg of getting the plant sanctioned along with the RERA approval is taking longer than anticipated. It also indicated that if the delays continue to persist, the launch pipeline for H2 FY25 could be impacted.

- **Guidance** The company has maintained its 15-20% growth guidance for FY25. It also guided for embedded margins of existing projects to be upwards of 28%-29% going forward.
- QIP The company had a successful QIP issue raising ~₹ 1500 crore, post
 which the company has a strong liquidity provision to meet with its
 expansion plans. The proceeds of the QIP are to be utilised towards adding
 projects in the real estate segment. Cities like Bangalore, Hyderabad and
 Chennai are of prime focus.
- Hotel Entity Listing Brigade hotel ventures limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the company has proposed an initial public offering of its equity shares, subject to receipt of requisite approvals. It has filed a draft red herring prospectus dated October 30, 2024, with SEBI and the relevant stock exchanges.
- **Debt and cash position** The gross debt of the company stood at ₹4640 crore as of Q2 FY25. The cash and cash equivalents as of Q2 FY25 stood at ₹3784 crore which includes QIP funds of ₹1356 crore. The net debt outstanding stood at ₹857 crore with a net debt to equity ratio of 0.15x

Exhibit 1: Valuation Table		
Project	Value NAV M	ultiple NAV/share Remarks
Residential NAV	20100	823
Leasing Portfolio Total	10781	441
Hospitality Portfolio	5334	218 25x FY26E EV/EBITDA
Total Gross Asset Valuation	36215	1483
Less:Net Debt (Brigade share)	78	3 We have considered Brigade effective net debt
Less: Land dues payable	800	33
Valuation	35337	1447
Rounded off	35337	1450

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Financial Summary

Exhibit 2: Profit and loss statement ₹ crore					
₹ crore	FY23	FY24	FY25E	FY26E	
Net Sales	3,444.6	4,896.7	5,022.3	6,760.3	
Other Income	118.6	167.5	175.8	184.6	
Total revenues	3,563.2	5,064.2	5,198.2	6,945.0	
Cost of Materials Sold	1,762.9	2,738.3	2,509.8	3,497.8	
Employee Cost	268.3	317.7	349.4	384.4	
Other Expenditure	554.5	646.4	808.4	1,088.2	
Total Operating Exp.	2,585.6	3,702.3	3,667.6	4,970.4	
EBITDA	859.0	1,194.4	1,354.7	1,790.0	
Interest	434.2	491.0	470.1	489.1	
Depreciation	314.6	302.1	343.6	395.1	
PBT	273.9	568.7	716.8	1,090.4	
Tax	55.8	167.6	193.5	294.4	
Profit before MI	218.1	401.0	523.3	796.0	
Minority Interests	(69.2)	(50.6)	33.5	46.9	
PAT	291.4	451.6	489.7	749.1	
EPS (₹)	12.6	19.5	20.1	30.7	

Exhibit 3: Cash flow statement			₹	crore
₹ crore	FY23	FY24	FY25E	FY26E
Profit before Tax	274	569	717	1,107
Depreciation	315	302	344	379
Interest paid	434	491	470	489
CF before wc changes	969	1,245	1,321	1,743
Net Increase in CA	(1,087)	(516)	92	(606)
Net Increase in CL	1,282	292	(20)	2,520
Net CF from op. activities	1,060	539	1,272	3,041
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(255)	(738)	(400)	(1,200)
(Purchase)/Sale of Inv.	447	12	-	-
Net CF from inv. activities	172	(369)	(224)	(1,015)
Equity Raised	-	-	1,500	-
Proceeds from Borrowing	(192)	693	(388)	200
Interest Paid	(434)	(491)	(470)	(489)
Dividend Paid	(73)	(113)	(343)	(533)
Net CF from fin. activities	(699)	89	299	(822)
Net Cash flow	533	259	1,347	1,203
Opening Cash	945	1,478	1,737	3,085
Closing Cash	1,478	1,737	3,085	4,288

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 4: Balance Sheet				₹ cror
₹ crore	FY23	FY24	FY25E	FY26E
Equity Capital	231	231	244	244
Reserves & Surplus	2,913	3,327	4,961	5,189
Networth	3,245	3,649	5,263	5,444
Total Debt	4,549	5,337	4,949	5,149
Deferred Tax Liability	12	27	27	27
Source of Funds	7,704	8,921	10,180	10,608
Gross Block	1,394	1,437	1,487	987
Less: Accumulated Dep	512	536	581	611
Net Block	881	901	906	377
Capital WIP	740	1,232	582	1,282
Total Fixed Assets	1,622	2,132	1,488	1,658
Investments	62	50	50	50
Inventories	7,327	7,736	7,767	7,839
Trade Receivables	462	500	455	650
Loans & Advances	431	384	350	500
Cash & Bank Balances	1,478	1,737	3,085	4,288
Other Current Assets	368	484	441	630
Total Current Assets	####	11,657	12,840	14,967
Trade Payable	735	760	692	989
Provisions	11	23	23	23
Other Current Liabilities	6,806	7,168	7,307	9,135
Total Current Liabilities	7,551	7,951	8,022	10,147
Net Current Assets	1,894	2,692	3,895	3,502
Application of Funds	7,704	8,921	10,180	10,608

Source: Company.	ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 5: Key ratios				
	FY23	FY24	FY25E	FY26E
Per Share Data				
Reported EPS	12.6	19.5	20.1	31.2
Cash EPS	26.3	32.6	34.1	46.7
BVPS	140.6	157.9	215.5	222.9
Operating Ratios				
EBITDA / Net Sales	24.9	24.4	27.0	26.5
PAT / Net Sales	8.5	9.2	9.8	11.3
Return Ratios				
RoE	9.0	12.4	9.3	14.0
RoCE	8.5	11.8	11.6	15.0
Valuation Ratios				
EV / EBITDA	38.3	28.0	23.4	17.2
P/E	97.0	62.7	61.1	39.3
EV / Net Sales	9.6	6.8	6.3	4.5
Market Cap / Sales	8.7	6.1	6.0	4.4
Price to Book Value	8.7	7.8	5.7	5.5
Turnover Ratios				
Asset turnover	0.4	0.5	0.5	0.6
Gross Block Turnover	2.5	3.4	3.4	6.8
Solvency Ratios				
Net Debt / Equity	0.9	1.0	0.3	0.1
Current Ratio	1.0	1.0	1.0	0.8
Quick Ratio	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.2

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%

Hold: -5% to 15%;

Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%



Pankaj Pandey

Head - Research

pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk, ICICI Securities Limited, Third Floor, Brillanto House, Road No 13, MIDC, Andheri (East) Mumbai – 400 093 research@icicidirect.com

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA, MBA (Finance), Hammaad Ahmed Ulde, MMS (Finance), Research Analysts Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: 167120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. ("associates"), the details in respect of which are

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Bhavesh Soni Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat receipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.